interest-bearing deposits impact the level of deposit decay and the resulting benefit of discounting from the non-interest-bearing deposits.  At March 31,
2024, non-interest-bearing deposits were approximately $83.5 million, or 9.30%, higher than that deposit type at December 31, 2023.  Substantially all
investments and approximately 40.0% of loans are prepayable and fixed rate and as rates decrease the level of modeled prepayments increase.  The
prepaid principal is assumed to reprice at the assumed current rates, resulting in a smaller positive impact to the economic value of equity.

Management utilizes static balance sheet rate shocks to estimate the potential impact on various rate scenarios.  This analysis estimates a
percentage of change in the metric from the stable rate base scenario versus alternative scenarios of rising and falling market interest rates by
instantaneously shocking a static balance sheet.  The following table summarizes the simulated immediate change in net interest income for twelve
months as of the dates indicated.

74

Market Risk
  Impact on Net Interest Income

Change in prevailing interest rates
March 31,

2024
December 31,

2023
+300 basis points   7.4 %  10.3%
+200 basis points   5.0 %  6.8 %
+100 basis points   2.5 %  3.3 %
0 basis points   —   —
-100 basis points   (1.5 )%  (2.1 )%
-200 basis points   (3.1 )%  (4.3 )%
-300 basis points   (5.1 )%  (7.3 )%

The following table summarizes the simulated immediate impact on economic value of equity as of the dates indicated.

Impact on Economic Value

of Equity

Change in prevailing interest rates
March 31,

2024
December 31,

2023
+300 basis points   (7.0 )%  (7.4 )%
+200 basis points   (4.2 )%  (4.3 )%
+100 basis points   (2.2 )%  (2.2 )%
0 basis points   —   —
-100 basis points   (0.2 )%  0.3 %
-200 basis points   (2.8 )%  (1.5 )%
-300 basis points

(7.6

)%
(5.3

)%

Item 4: Controls and Procedures

Evaluation of disclosure controls and procedures

An evaluation of the effectiveness of the design and operation of disclosure controls and procedures (as defined in Rules 13a-15(e) and 15d-
15(e)) under the Exchange Act) as of the end of the period covered by this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q was performed under the supervision and
with the participation of management, including the Chief Executive Officer and Chief Financial Officer.  In designing and evaluating the disclosure
controls and procedures, management recognizes that any controls and procedures, no matter how well designed and operated, can provide only